
',i.' , ­ IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
NW/Side of Gunpowder Road, 720' 
N clline of Glen Ann Road 
(10 Gunpowder Road) 
11 th Election District 
3rd Council District 

Robert W. Evett 
Petitioner 
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* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2009-0108-A 

* * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Robert W. Evett. The 

Petitioner requests a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to pennit an accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the 

required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on 

the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

This case was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, pursuant to Section 32­

3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek'variance relief 

for an owner-occupied residential property without a fonnal hearing, provided certain conditions 

are met. First, the property is duly posted and advertised giving public notice of the requested 

relief. Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question 

can request a public hearing within fifteen (IS) days of the sign posting, if that person objects to 

the relief requested. If no hearing is requested, the matter can be considered and an Order issued 

by the Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner, based on the documentation 

contained in the file. 
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In this case, the property was duly posted and within the requisite time period Lisa B. 

Culp, residing at 8 Gunpowder Drive, filed a request for a formal demand on November 3, 2008. 

Thus, this matter was scheduled for a public hearing, which was held on December 15, 2008. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Robert W. 

Evett, property owner, his daughter and son-in-law, Suzanne and Richard Jenkins, who reside on 

the property, and their attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Esquire. Appearing in oppositIon to the 

variance request were Lisa B. Culp, the adjacent neighbor at 8 Gunpowder Road and her father, 

Larry Butz. 

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is rectangular in 

shape (165' wide x approximately 347' deep) located between the north side of Gunpowder Road 

and the south side of Glen Arm Road just north of Cromwell Bridge Road in Glen Arm. The 

property contains a lot area of 1.41 acres or 61,420 square feet, zoned R.C.5 and is improved 

with a one-story single-family dwelling with attached garage originally built in 1952 and 

subsequently remodeled. The Petitioner has owned and resided' on the property for many years. 

Due to advancing age he requested his daughter and her family to move in and pro,,;,ide support 

and assistance. Testimony indicated that the proposed shed, 16' x 20' in dimension, in the rear 

side yard (northwest side of property) is necessary to provide needed space for the safe and 

secure storage of a garden tractor, garden equipment and personal items. Testimony and 

photographs submitted show that the rear yard is moderately wooded and steeply sloped. Thus, 

the proposed accessory structure cannot be located in the rear yard as required by the regulations. 

Moreover, due to the location of the existing home and site constraints (underground electric 

service, well and septic) associated with the property, the requested variance relief is necessary. 
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In this regard, the home sits centrally on the lot towards the base of a hill, approximately 147' 

from Gunpowder Road, and thus only has level ground on either side of the home and front yard 

area. Mr. Jenkins, a home improvement contractor with extensive experience in construction, 

described the topography as composed of steep slopes and testified that the rear yard is virtually 

unusable for building purposes. He presented elevation drawings· of the proposed structure that 

he intends to build stating it will be custom built with siding and roof exterior colors that will 

match the house. 

In support of the request, the Jenkins submitted .numerous photographs depicting 

similarly located sheds throughout the immediate area erected in the side/front yards (Petitioner's 

Exhibits 4A through 11 C). They produced letters from a real estate attorney and real estate 

broker expressing opinions that the structure would have no adverse effect on property values in 

the neighborhood and would not adversely impact adjacent properties. While photographs 

submitted support Petitioner's contention and show many sheds erected over time they must 

have .been done so in disregard of the zoning regulations. I 

Lisa Culp, the most affected adjacent neighbor, and Larry Butz appeared in 

opposition to the proposal. Essentially, they opine that while the proposed accessory structure 

might be, in the opinion of Messrs. Evett and Jenkins, compatible and fitting with the subject 

property, the placement of this shed as intended in the side yard 28' from her patio and 47' east 

of her dining room in an area that is elevated 5' higher than her property, would be inappropriate. 

She testified that it would impair the enjoyment of her property, fears her property value would 

be depreciated, and be inconsistent with the residential character of the area and the R.C. 5 

I It is worthy to note that this Commission could find no prior Orders granting variance relief from B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1 for 
any of the sheds illustrated on Petitioner's Exhibits 4-11. The only Order issued involving an accessory structure pertained to 20 
Gunpowder Road, Case No. 88-447-A, and this petition involving an accessory' structure (shed) in the side yard in lieu of the 
required rear yard was denied by then Zoning Commissioner J. Robert Haynes on May 28, 1988 . 
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z.oning classificati.on. She submitted ph.ot.ographs as Pr.otestant's Exhibit I t.o dem.onstrate that 

the l.ocati.on .of the structure w.ould be clearly visible fr.om her perspective. 

F.oll.owing the hearing, I visited the subject site and dr.ove the c.ommunity. 

Observati.ons made during that visit are particularly relevant in reaching the c.onclusi.on that 

variance relief is warranted; h.owever, I will grant a m.odificati.on .of the relief requested. I will 

grant a variance t.o all.ow f.or a l.ocati.on that will be a greater distance than 10' from the property 

and require alterati.ons t.o the plan. Specifically, the Petiti.oner shall amend his plan s.o as t.o 

depict the shed's l.ocati.on a distance .of twenty (20) feet fr.om the c.omm.on property line (lO feet 

cl.oser t.o Petiti.oner's h.ome than currently prop.osed). Additi.onally, the plan will pr.ovide f.or 

m.oving the shed further back t.owards the base .of the hill (further back fr.om Gunp.owder R.oad 

than as sh.own .on Exhibit I). The n.orth end .of the shed shall be l.ocated next t.o the BGE 

underground electric utility line. A landscape screening area 6' wide and 20' deep shall be 

pr.ovided .on the western side .of the shed t.o buffer its view fr.om Ms. Culp's property. These 

plantings, weather permitting, shall take place within thirty (30) days f.oll.owing the shed's 

c.onstructi.on. 

In reaching a decisi.on based .on the testim.ony and evidence presented, I must c.onsider 

the request in acc.ordance with the mandate .of Cromwell v. Ward, and Secti.on 307 .of the 

B.C.Z.R. in determining whether I think the shed's l.ocati.on is appr.opriate. The C.ourt interpreted 

the regulati.on t.o require that tw.o tests be met in .order f.or variance relief t.o be granted. First, it 

must be sh.own that the pr.operty is unique in s.ome manner and that this uniqueness drives the 

need f.or variance relief. In this case, I find that the environmental c.onstraints are s.o severe that 

the Petiti.oner is n.ot able t.o build an access.ory structure which he desires as the t.opography 

drives the need t.o l.ocate the shed in the rear side yard. Sec.ondly, up.on this determinati.on that 
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the property is unique, it must be considered whether compliance with the regulation would 

cause a practical difficulty upon the property owner and would be unnecessarily burdensome. 

Admittedly it is possible to compel the Petitioner to place the shed behind the garage on the 

northeast side, but compliance with B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1 is not practical given these facts as 

gaining access to it at this location is not possible. While the altered placement of the shed is 

perhaps not the most aesthetically desirable, I find the variance relief will not have adverse 

impacts on the surrounding community. For these reasons, I will grant the Petition for Variance 

with the above-noted conditions. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted with 

conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this J01A. day of December, 2008 that the Petition for Administrative 

Variance seeking relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
; 

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the 

required rear yard, in accordance with Petitioner's amended site plan received as Exhibit 15, be 

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions which are conditions precedent to 

the relief granted: 

1. 	 Petitioner shall submit a revised site plan to this Commission incorporating 
the modified relief granted herein for inclusion in the Department of Permits 
and Development Management case file. Specifically, the revised site plan 
shall reflect the measurements of the proposed shed to be relocated further 
back in the west side yard at a distance of 20 feet east of the property line and 
show evergreen screening to mitigate the impact of the accessory structure 
from the adjacent residential property. The initial plantings of four or five 
Leyland Cypress or conifers shall be 4' to 6' tall and grow a minimum height 
of 20' and be maintained in good condition. 

5 
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2. 	 The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same; 

however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted 
herein shall be rescinded. 

Any appeal of this decision must taken in according with Section 32-3-41 of the 

Baltimore County Code. 

AN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:pz for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY. 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN III 
County Executive ' 

Zoning Commissioner 

December 30, 2008 

Howard Alderman Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

(10 Gunpowder Road) 

Robert W. Evett Petitioner 
Case No. 2009-0108-A 

Dear Mr. Alderman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above.;.captioned matter .. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board. of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date 'of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal,· please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County WJW:dlw 

Enclosure 

, 
c: 	 Robert W. Evett, 10 Gunpowder Road, Glen Arm MD 21057 


Suzanne and Richard Jenkins, 10 Gunpowder Road, Glen Arm MD 21057 

LisaCulp, 8 Gunpowder Road, Glen Arm MD 21057 

Larry Butz, 1011 Mt. Road, Stroudsburg, PA 18360 

People's Counsel; DEPRM; Office of Planning; File 


Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 2 J2041 Phone 4 J0-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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_Petition for Administrative Variance 
: to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
.' _ '. l/10 - (,(, /-S"S"sS- -- _ 

--for the property located at /& <izUP{buJclir {rzd . (J/e.AlI4;/I'? 
" . '.." \' " ,'. which is presently zoned .~.-'.,LJlfwC::;;;.......-"""S!...-___ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal' 
. 9wner(s) of the property situate in B<;lltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . I " 'f . ,. 	 4w, I TV p.e,Y---.' Q iA.. QCC. es,S ory 

$'-}~c....-"'+4V'~ (s h-f'.Y) b..( lo,-,;.}etl, I'~ i-t--<L. ";;~y&/yQ i "" /;e<...< c)'f fk.<L' 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,. . 

I,or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 'penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition, . . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 	 Name.~___.c 
,,'. , 

Signature 	 Signature 

Address Telephone No. 	 Name Type or Print 

City State Zip Code 	 Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: '. 	 . /tJ (~{,(/Rtwtltd! 
Address ~ . 

G6-tv~ pi!) ;,('£:2eName - Type or Print 	 City . 'State 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Name 

Address 	 Telephone No. ·Address . Telephone No. 

City 	 State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. . 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. , ." :i}QQ 'l:J~~-i~)4;". :q.iJ,i:.'~':' . Reviewed By ~h. Date /O/';IJ!~
--~~------- J ' 

REV 10/25101 ~ })- 2\l 'Pb 	 Estimated Posting Date ____..J..(.!-(/;/-/;:;;J....I../c~o.;;:.<1______ 

Telephone No. 
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Affidavit in Suppo~ of Administrative Variance 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to th~ Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the ~vent that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto, 

That the Affiant(s)'does/do presently reside at /0 .GCl.4J2cudc~ 1<efJ. 

ciT State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administra~ive 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diffict,llty): 

t. ,va+- e"uCJ{A[jh Aooll'If.<> bt... i(cf bchi~d ..f.It-e. house- h-e.cause 01 sfr::--G(J jl"cu:le.. 
~. fiJJCt.N0ially i"""iJdSSilole ~ ~l:.c:: ¥itT!: ,,~c::. s4/'I-t+blr. ..(21" 6:.c,.{c//';vY. 
3.&OJJ..../i<:Jv.fa.+h-vS dP ~I'e!rm// 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that jf a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
. advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Signature Signature 

". ~bev-t w· E."e or 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

.1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this. fS day of ~ ,.2f2tJ$ ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalty peared 

£Ve,~ff 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily iaentified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

. AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10/25101 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 


cij State , Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

foI •.,va + e.""'c:J:}t{'t1-oc>lJl tx-t..i{cf bt::hr':-vd ~e hoG{SG h-ecC{.(.(s e of! sf"C-4() !I/o-de 
~. i,:VUN0illlly ifllnl1oss1ble J.:, mc,,/:c: --tit-c -Jracit:; s(.( /fl+bl-c. #/ btdC'}/"v.:7 . 
3.&<.vf../ Ke:Je-dccI-IC1!V5 .c;b /..ld"I ;1erm,/ . 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Name· Type or Print Name Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this IS day of CJt/{.I<~ ,.rwa8 ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalry peared 

f]u,uf tvaf 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily iaentified to me as ,such Affiant(s), 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10125101 
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Zoning Description 


ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 10 Gunpowder road Glen Ann M.D. 

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of the Glenann Road and in the 
second line of a parcel ofland containing 2.82 acres, more or Jess, which by a deed dated March 
27, 1951 and recorded among the Land Records ofBaltimore County prior hereto was conveyed 
by Sununerfield Incorporated to Daniel F. Shipley, Jr., said point being distant south 47 degrees 
38 minutes west 86 feet measured along said line from the beginning thereof and running thence 
with and binding on a part of sa!~ second line arid binding in the center of the Glenarm Road 
south 47 degrees 38 minutes wes't' 165 feet to the beginning of the third line of said parcel of 
land, thence leaving said road and running with and binding on the.third and fourth lines of said 
parcel of land the two following courses and distances. viz: south 40 degrees 08 minutes east 
347 feet and stil1 South 40 degrees 08 minutes east 23.44 feet to a point on the northwest side of 
Gunpowder Road, 50 feet wide, thence binding on the northwest side ofsaid road north 47 
degrees 57 minutes east 165 feet and thence leaving said road and running for a line ofdivision 
north 40 degrees 08 minutes west 371.35 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 1.41 acres of 
. land, more or Jess. The improvements thereon being known as No. 10 Gunpowder Road. 
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Address: 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

I/We ,L/J eo. ~/A (Llsr/- CULF..) 

kJ. Legal 

? 

Name - Type 6r Print 

Owner OR 

t. v - ,4 (.r IJ.Jd~ 
( ) 

~ Address 

Resident 

/Cut:-J 
of 

Z/or7 
City State Zip Code 

V/O - 7.7,J· r 27'7. 
Telephone Number 

which is located approximately /'iJ' feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A1'1'ACUlm IS TIII~ RI~Q(JIlU~D PROf~I~SSIN.J I1EE 110R THIS 
DEIUAND. 

//-7-0 r~~ Signature Date 

Signature Date 
Revisea 9/18/98 wcr/scj 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of 
Baltimore CO,unty, by auttiority 

, of the Zoning Act and Regula­
: tiong:'ofBaltlmore :County will". 
, hold, a pu~lic hearing in Tow: 
'son, Maryland on the property 
.identlfied'herein as follows: 

. :,'Case: ~009·0108'A .. , , 
10 Gunpowder Road' ~,,"" 

'. Ill/west ,side ,of Gunpowder,
Road, 720 feet nlol c,enterline 

, of Glen Arm Road:, \ I " 
i 11 th ,Election District,t., 3rd CounCilmanic District , 

legaI"Owmir(s): Robert Evett' 
, Variance: to permit an acces-, 

:' sorY structure, (stied):be, locat­
I ed in the, side yard in lieu of t,he

required rear yard.. - , " , 
. ", Hearing:' Monday':, December 
.'. 1,5.2008 al 11:00 -a,m., In i 
• Room 104; Jelferson 'Bulld7, 
: Ing. ,105Wesj' Chesapea~e I 
r Avenue. Towson·21204. , ' I 

\; \';flllAMJ. ~1~E~A~i III' . J.~j
Ii ~j:!Zonlng Commissioner for ' 'I 

,:~ t, Baltimore County " ' " 
:d - ". NOTES: _(1) Hearings are,\
I: ,Handicapped Accessible; for 
;.,"'special ' " accommodations 
'il' Please, Contact the -Zoning 

, "Commissioner's Offlce" 'at 
(410) 887.-4386", , " • 

,-' (2): For Information concern-. 
, :": ing' the 'File ,and/or Heanng.
," Contact thil-Zonlng Review Of·, 
,fice at (410) 887-3391, " 
" ' JT 11fi3,6, Nov, 2~. 189242: I 

, ­
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

1-1-/1+4'Ja."--I'-----, 20.QEL 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of sMccessive weekf, the first publication appearing 

on Ill~s ,20~ 
~e Jeffersonian 


a Arbutus Times 


a Catonsville TImes 


a Towson TImes 


a Owings Mills Times 


a NE Booster/Reporter 


a North County News 


LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, November 25, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Robert Evett 410-661-5555 
10 Gunpowder Road 
Glen Arm, MD 21057 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0108-A 
10 Gunpowder Road 
N/west side of Gunpowder Road, 720 feet n/of centerline of Glen Arm Road 
11 th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Robert Evett 

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) be located in the side yard in lieu of the 
required rear yard. 

Hearing: Monday, December 11, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

III 

NER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZOI\IING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



• 
TO: ) PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, November 25, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Robert Evett 410-661-5555 
10 Gunpowder Road 
Glen Arm, MD 21057 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
, of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 

herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-01 08-A 
10 Gunpowder Road 
N/west side of Gunpowder Road, 720 feet n/of centerline of Glen Arm Road 
11 th Election DistriCt - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Robert Evett 

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) be located in the side yard in lieu of the 
required rear yard, . 

Hearing: Monday, December 15, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZOI\IING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386, 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONiNG REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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MARYLAND 

. 	 November 17, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . 	 TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Exec,utive . 	 wart e t .Ip '( d 

.CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARIN~ve'o;;e::M;::;::ennt 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Ad and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the propertytidentified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0108-A 
10 GunpowderHoad 
N/west side of Gunpowder Road, 720 feet n/of centerline of Glen Arm Road 
11th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District. 
Legal Owners: Robert Evett 

Variance to permit. an accessory structure (shed) be located in the side yard in lieu of the 
required rear yard. . 

Hearing: Monday, December 15, 20'08 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

TK:klm 

C: 	Robert Evett, 10 Gunpowder Road, Glen Arm 21057 
Lisa Culp, 8 Gunpowder Road, Glen Arm 21057 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THEZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SAT., NOVEMBER 29,2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. . ' 

(3) 	FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
. THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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JAMES r. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management. 

December 11, 2008 

Robert W. Evett 

10 Gunpowder Rd. 

Glen Arm, MD 21057' 


Dear: Robert W. Evett 

< RE: Case Number 2009-01 08-A, 10 Gunpowder Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and DevelopmentManagement (PDM) on October 20,2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but orily a NOTIFICATION. < 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need fmiher information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency. 


. Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1111 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-33911 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.balti morecountymd.gov 


www.balti


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive I2lf.P.arane'Y",N&rmils and NoVemtmreMprlir/'rlH5bnagemenl 

Robert Evett. 
10 Gunpowder Road 
Glen Arm, MD 21057 

Dear Mr. Evett: 

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 2009-0108-A 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting 
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand requiring a public 
hearing concerning the above proposed administrative procedure. 

The hearing has been scheduled, attached is a notice of public hearing indicating 
the date, time and location of the ·hearing. This notice will also contain the date that the 
sign must be reposted with the hearing information. 

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This 
notification' will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by 
Patuxent Publishing for this. 

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to 
contact Bruno Rudaitis at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

lit. CJ.~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCR:klm 

C: Lisa Culp, 8 Gunpowder Road, Glen Arm 21057 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887·3048 

, www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIM 0 RE CO UNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 	 DATE: November 5, 2008 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 10 Gunpowder Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 9-108 

Petitioner: Robert W. Evett 

Zoning: RC 5 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and does not 
have any opposition to the subject shed being set in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887­

3480. ~ 


Prepared by: JI)

AFKlLL: CM 

W;\DEVREv\zAC\9-1 OS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: October 31,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke1?ftdy, Supervisor 
. Bureau of Development Plans 

Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 3,2008 
Item Nos. 2009-01~1, 102, 103, 104, 
105,106, 107 and~ . 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning. 
items, and we have no comments. . 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC- II032008-NO COMME~TS 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~~ IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 


.Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: Oc'\'" 2-4. eOO b 
I 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore 
Baltimore C~unty Office of Item No 
Permits and Development Management It) GU~'f"D"",?i:'t2 
County Office Building, Room 109 1=\1£TT Tho~E ¥=-TY 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~'bi'l1l C\Jl~n<:.~\\\iE \f~/K"I-t:t::::£J' 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the' above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 

. appro~al ofIt$!m No. 200'C)-:olOe,··A-. . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 

410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 

(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 


. V;r~IY yours, . 

~~"/
"" Steven D. Foster, Ch e 

(DfJ-IEngineering Access mits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 


Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


. Street Address 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . wwwmarylandroads.com 


http:wwwmarylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: November 20, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-108-A 
Address 10 Gunpowder Road 

(Evett Property) 
BY: ___________________ _ 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 27,2008 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

__ The Department ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: . 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122~ofthe 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: JWL 	 Date: 11120/08 

C:\DOCUME~1\dwiley\LOCALS~1 \Temp\ZAC 09-1 08-A 10 Gunpowder Road.doc 
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Richard J. Gunkel, Attorney at Law 

1045 Taylor Avenue, Suite 100 

Towson, Maryland 21286 


410-296-1326 

410-296-1325 (Fax) 


November 25, 2008 

Mr. Robert W. Evett 
10 Gunpowder Road 
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 

RE: Proposed Shed 

Dear Mr. Evett: 

I have spoken to several real estate brokers who sell real estate in your area. All 

of the people I have spoken with expressed the opinion that an out building made to 

appear as the original structure placed along side of the house would have no adverse 

effect on the property. 

The fact that is impossible due to the topography of the land to place the structure 

in the backyard should be taken into consideration at the hearing on your variance 

request. 

Very truly yours, 

h.~~~~~~ 
Richard J. ~ "--J 

RJG/cec 

!J PETITIONER'S 
~ EXHIBIT > 

~ Iii 13 
;.j 
« 
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Dec 03 08 02:07p 

r·, tr- A, h. ~ ll_c..,.r Pi,!', _ 

Phone: ivlarianne V, Garrtsc·n, GRI, CRS, CRB 1{)<15 TAV:"'OR IWEr\]UE 
410-321-0636 Broker/President TOWSOr'L iIi~AH'fLM~D 21286 
410·913-082,9 

December 2, 2008 

Mr. Richard Gunkel. 
I Atty at Law 
I 1045 Taylor Ave. 
: Towson, Md. 21286 

Dear My. Gunkel, 

I have looked at the property of Mr Robert W. Evett, located at 10 
Gunpowder Rd. Glen Arm, Maryland 21067, and also have looked at the 
plans, and viewed the pictures of the proposed structure he intends to build 
on the property. 

Being that the structure is going to be custom built and placed in his own 
yard. and if approved by Baltimore County. and with a permit, it is my opinion 
that such a structure would have no adverse effect on property values 
in the subject neighborhood. 

Sincerely. 

\~~~n L. Gamson, Inc.. p
\\\ ~ . '~ 
M~ri8 e V.. G~rrison, aRL" RS., eRB. 
Broker 

!. PETITIONER'S ,! -d-EXHIB!T 
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"OV'3( 30 Years of Continuous Service' 
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